Case: 11-10375 Date Filed: 03/10/2011 Page: 1 of 3

IN THE UNITED STATES	S COURT OF 🗚	PPEALS FILED
FOR THE ELEVE	ENTH CIRCUIT	U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
		ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
	_)	MAR 1 0 2011
POLYPORE INTERNATIONAL, INC.)	
Petitioner,))) No. 11-	JOHN LEY CLERK -10375-E
v.)	
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)))	
Respondent.)	

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO JURISDICTIONAL QUESTION

Respondent Federal Trade Commission ("FTC" or "Commission") hereby responds to the jurisdictional question posed by the Court by letter dated March 7, 2011. Section 5(c) of the Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45(c), provides that an entity subject to a Commission "cease and desist" order may appeal that order by filing a petition for review in a federal court of appeals "within sixty days from the date of the service of such order." Although the Commission's Final Order that is the subject of this petition for review was dated November 5, 2010, the FTC served that Order on Polypore International, Inc. ("Polypore") on November 29, 2010; therefore, the deadline for filing a petition for review was January 28, 2011. Accordingly, Polypore's petition for review, which it filed in this Court on January 28, 2011, was timely filed.

Case: 11-10375 Date Filed: 03/10/2011 Page: 2 of 3

Respectfully submitted,

WILLARD K. TOM General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY

Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

MICHELE ARINGTON

Attorney

Federal Trade Commission 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20580

(202) 326-3157

Dated: March 9, 2011

Case: 11-10375 Date Filed: 03/10/2011 Page: 3 of 3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on March 9, 2011, a copy of the foregoing Respondent's Response to Jurisdictional Question was served upon petitioner Polypore International, Inc. by first class mail to:

Paul T. Denis Dechert LLP 1775 I Street, NW Washington, D.C. 20006

Michele Arington